BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Darrah Oil)	Docket No. 25-CONS-3342-CWLE
Company, LLC for a well location exception)	
for its Drummond 1 Well, to be located in the)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
S/2 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 33 South,)	
Range 5 East, Cowley County, Kansas)	License No. 35615

PREFILED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

JAMES O. BROWN, PROTESTER

- 1 Q: Please state your name and address for the record.
- 2 A:: My name is James O. Brown. I reside at 11923 252nd Road, Winfield, Kansas 67156. I am
- 3 testifying on behalf of the Protesters in this docket.
- 4 Q: Is this your rebuttal to the prefiled testimony of Jake Eastes, Professional geologist and
- 5 Research Analyst for the Commission Staff submitted August 8, 2025?
- 6 A: Yes.
- 7 Q: What is your rebuttal testimony?
- 8 A: In his prefiled testimony, Mr. Eastes requested that certain additional information be provided
- 9 by the Protesters in order to inform his decision about recommending approval or denial of the
- Application. We asked Thomas Rhoads, our attorney in this matter, to respond to Mr. Eastes'
- request, and his correspondence dated August 14, 2025 addressed to Kelcey Marsh, Litigation
- 12 Counsel for the Kansas Corporation Commission, Conservation Division, is attached.
- Q: Do you wish to adopt the correspondence of your counsel as your rebuttal testimony?
- 14 A: Yes. Mr. Rhoads has provided the documents requested, together with an explanation of
- discussions had with representatives of Darrah Oil Company, LLC, the Applicant, regarding
- Protesters' objections to unitization generally, but agreement to the formation of a unit for drilling
- 17 the subject well at its proposed location under certain specified conditions. We concur with the facts
- as stated by Mr. Rhoads, and ask that his correspondence with Staff counsel be admitted into the
- record of this proceeding..
- 20 Q: Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?
- 21 A. Yes.
- 22 Q: Thank you.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that, on this 21st day of August, 2025 he caused the above and foregoing Direct Prefiled Testimony of James O. Brown, Protester to be filed with the Kansas Corporation Commission, Conservation Division electronically, and a copy thereof to be served in the same manner upon the following person at the email address indicated:

Jonathan A. Schlatter Morris Laing Law Firm 300 N. Mead, Suite 200 Wichita, Kansas 67202-2745 jschlatter@morrislaing.com

Attorney for Applicant, Darrah Oil Company, LLC

/s/Thomas M. Rhoads

Thomas M. Rhoads

THOMAS M. RHOADS LC

200 E. 1ST STREET, SUITE 301 WICHITA, KANSAS 67202-2114

TELEPHONE: (316) 260-4440 EMAIL: tmrhoads@sbcglobal.net

FACSIMILE: (316) 260-4419 CELLULAR: (316) 253-9665

August 14, 2025

Via Email:

KelceyMarsh@ks.gov

Kelcey Marsh Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission Conservation Division 266 N. Main, Suite 220 Wichita, Kansas 67202-1513

Re: Darrah Oil Company, LLC Drummond 1 Well Location Exception

KCC Docket No. 25-CONS-3342-CWLE

Mr. Marsh:

At the request of Jake Eastes, Professional Geologist and Research Analyst for the Commission Staff, in his prefiled testimony in this matter filed on August 8, 2025, we are submitting to you on behalf of the Protesters the following documents:

Oil and Gas Lease dated April 17, 1975 from G. Donald Brown and Helen Brown, his wife, as lessor, to Richard D. Smith, as lessee, covering the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section 35, Township 33 South, Range 5 East, Cowley County, Kansas, recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds, Cowley County, Kansas in Lease Book 196 at Page 457 (the "Brown Lease");

Oil and Gas Lease dated June 8, 1972 from Raymond C. Muret and Helen R. Muret, his wife, as lessor, to Zenith Drilling Corporation, Inc., as lessee, covering the Southwest Quarter (SW/4) and the South Half of the Southeast Quarter (S/2 SE/4) of Section 26, Township 33 South, Range 5 East, Cowley County, Kansas, recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds, Cowley County, Kansas in Book 191 at Page 24 (the "Muret Lease"); and

Correspondence dated May 19, 2025 from Thomas M. Rhoads, attorney for Protesters, to Jon Schlatter, attorney for Darrah Oil Company, LLC, regarding unitization rights and settlement.

At the time the Brown Lease was executed and recorded, G. Donald Brown and Helen Brown, owned the land and mineral rights subject to the Brown Lease, together with additional land in the vicinity that was leased to Richard D. Smith and others. In each case, the unitization provisions were deleted from those leases, it being the policy of G. Donald Brown and Helen Brown to prohibit formation of units from leases of their land, as was their prerogative and agreed to in each case by the lessee. This policy has been continued by their successors, the Protesters herein, as to the Brown

Kelcey Marsh Kansas Corporation Commission August 14, 2025 Page Two

Lease. One justification, of course, is to prevent drilling and associated damage on their land under the terms of a unit that proportionately reduces their share of royalty on production from their land included in the unit. Mike Atterbury, Land Manager for Darrah, confirms the validity of this concept as to the Muret Lease in his prefiled testimony.

Prior to filing of the Application in this docket, there had been discussions between Darrah Oil Company, LLC ("Darrah") and the Protesters concerning formation of a unit including portions of the Zenith Drilling Company, Inc. Muret Lease covering the South Half of the Southeast Quarter (S/2 SE/4) of Section 26, Township 33 South, Range 5 East with acreage from the Brown Lease in the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35, Township 33 South, Range 5 East so that the Drummond 1 well could be drilled at a legal location in Section 26. The Muret Lease did not originally grant unitization privileges, but may now have been modified to do so. Following family policy, the Protesters were unwilling to grant unitization rights as to their land subject to the Brown Lease.

However, pursuant to the enclosed May 19, 2025 correspondence with Darrah's counsel, Protesters offered to permit the formation of a 40 acre oil unit under the terms of a new lease of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35 that would prohibit drilling on the Brown Lease component of the unit or the balance of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35, but permit drilling of the Drummond 1 well by Darrah at its proposed location and allow production from the well to hold that portion of the new lease to be granted by Protesters included in the 40 acre unit. Protesters considered their offer to be a fair compromise, since: (a) two wells had previously been drilled on the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35, the Brown 1 well in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE/4 NW/4 NE/4) of Section 35 which was plugged and abandoned in 2019, and the Brown 3 well in the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4 NE/4) of Section 35 which was plugged and abandoned in 1995; (b) formation of a unit under Protesters' proposal would prevent damage from drilling on their land, consistent with deletion of the unitization provisions from the Brown Lease; (c) Protesters would be fairly compensated for any production from the Drummond 1 well by inclusion of their land in the unit; and (d) a new lease, rather than amendment of the existing lease, of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35 would prevent termination of the Brown Lease as to that acreage for lack of exploration and production, at least as to that portion included in the unit.

Protesters' proposal for formation of a unit was summarily rejected by Darrah. Mr. Atterbury, Land Manager for Darrah, falsely states in his testimony that Protesters granted another operator a top lease over Darrah's Brown Lease which effectively blocked Darrah's acceptance of Protesters' proposal to release the Brown Lease as to the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35. No such top lease of Darrah's Brown Lease has been granted by Protesters. Instead, a

Kelcey Marsh Kansas Corporation Commission August 14, 2025 Page Three

Memorandum of Oil and Gas Leases was executed and acknowledged by Protesters and recorded in the office of the Cowley County, Kansas Register of Deeds in Book 1094 at Page 819, which served notice of Protesters' execution or agreement to execute Oil and Gas Leases of land covered by the Brown Lease and other lands as more fully described therein to VAL Energy, Inc., and set forth the terms and conditions common to all such leases. But no top lease of the Brown Lease was granted by Protesters to VAL Energy, Inc., and land covered by the Brown Lease was thereafter excluded from said Memorandum at Darrah's request by Release and Disclaimer of Interest executed by VAL Energy, Inc. on February 10, 2025 and recorded in Book 1151 at Page 235 of the Register of Deeds' records. Rather than expose Darrah to loss of its lease rights, as Mr. Atterbury contends, Protesters' unitization proposal would have instead created a buffer protecting production from the Drummond 1 well from interference by others.

Consequently, Protesters have proceeded with their protest of the Application in this docket. Drilling of the Drummond 1 well only 100 feet from Protesters' property without formation of the unit that Protesters proposed will unfairly drain Protesters' mineral resources without just compensation, in violation of their correlative rights. Further, given the testimony of Darrah's witnesses that suitable locations for exploration of the Mississippian Chert and Lime formations exist on the Brown Lease, there is no reason not to develop the Brown Lease. Doing so will protect Darrah's interest in the Brown Lease as to the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35. Drilling the Drummond 1 well at its proposed location is apparently the result of some kind of economic collaboration between Darrah and Zenith Drilling Corporation, Inc. that provides no particular geologic advantage to Darrah, but violates Protesters' correlative rights, is unnecessary and constitutes waste.

Please submit this letter and its accompanying documents to Mr. Eastes, and advise if anything further is required in this regard. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Thomas M. Rhoads Attorney at Law

tumned

TMR:fmv Encl.

cc:

Jon Schlatter

Morris Laing Law Firm Attorney for Darrah Oil Company, LLC

ischlatter@morrislaing.com

ANSAS BLUE PRINT CO. IN Form 88 (Producers) Kân Oklá, & Colo. 1962 Rev. B W OIL AND GAS LEASE THIS AGREEMENT made this 17th G. Donald Brown and Helen Brown, his wife (Post Office Address) Richard D. Smith Dollars (8 1.00+ One and other Comley. The Northeast Quarter (NE) 5 East Township 33 South , and containing two (2) _, Range. 2. Subject to the provisions herein contained, this lesse shall remain in force for a term of 这样说话, years from this date (called lung thereafter as oil, liquid hydrocarbons, gas or other respective constituent products, or any of them, is produced from said land or languoided. and is pooled.

3. The royalties to be paid by lesser are: (a) on oil, and other liquid hydrocarbons saved at the well, one-eighth of that produced and saved from said land, arine to be delivered (rec of cost at the wells or to the credit of lessor in the pipe line to which the wells may be connected; (b) on gas, including casinghead gas and all assecute substances, produced from said land and soll or used for the premises or in the manufacture of gasoline or other products there from, the market value at the mouth of the well of one-eighth of the gas as old of used, provided that on gas sold on the wells the royalty shall be one-eighth of the amount realized from such sule; and (c) at any time, either before or after the expiration of the primary term of this lesse, if there is a gas well of the gabous land land for the purpuses of this clause (c) the term "gas well and wells wells each to the purpuses of this clause (c) the term "gas very market wells wells are should not and for the purpuses of this clause (c) the term "gas very period during which such gas well or gas wells are should in, as substitute gas royalty, a sum equal to the amount of dolay rentals provided for in this loase for the acreage then held under this lease by the party muking such payments or tenders are made it shall be considered under all provisions of this logue that know he payment or tenders are made it shall be considered under all provisions of this logue that know the payment or tender of delay rentals.

4. If operations for drilling are, not commenced on said land of the lesses shall pay or tender to the lessor a rental of land of during very land of the payment or tender of delay rentals.

5. Dollars (\$1.50.00)

5. Dollars (\$1.50.00)

6. Dollars (\$1.50.00)

6. Dollars (\$1.50.00)

7. Which shall cover the privilege of deferring commencement of said operations for tenders and output to the own annually, the commencement of said operations may be further deferred for tenders and the own annually. and the second property of the same number of months, each during the primary term. Payment or defer any bounded number of the second payments or the second payment of the second payments or the second payment of the second payment or the second payment of the second payment or the second payment paymen o. Aball hereafter be owned in severalty or in separate tracts, the promises, nevertheless, shall be developed a secunder shall be treated as an entirety at d shall be divided among and paid to such separate owners in the ate owner hears to the entire leased nereage. There shall be no obligation on the part of the lessee to offert well is lease may be hereafter divided by such dovine, or otherwise, at to transis meanage or receiving excessors and assigns shall have the right at any time to surrender this legac, in whole or in part, is jess a release thereof of record in the county in which said land is obligations, expressed or implied, of this agreement as to the acreage secureredered, and thereafter tile reportion that the acreage covered hereby is reduced by such release or releases.

BOOK 196 PAGE 457

6629

1975

Reg. of Deeds

MAY 1

Schmi

19:00 o'clock A.M., recorded in 800k 196 of 200 Page 4.57

A.M., recorded in

STATE OF KANSAS COWLEY COUNTY ,

Filed for record on,

RAYMOND, KING

	* BOOK 196 PAGE 458
0	STATE OF Kensas
O	COUNTY OF COUNTY OF SS. ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL (Kuns., Okla., and Colo.)
	Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, within and for said county and state, on this
	C Denoid Brown
₹.	day of Holan Brown, his wife
	md (1 37718 2271 320 2271)
-	
1	to the Dersonally known to be the identical person. who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me
۲.	the 2 they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. IN WINESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year last above written.
	will comprison expired Feb. 20, 1978 Comer J. Herson
.127.55	Arry L. Herron Notary Public.
23. A	First ATE LA
, j	SECTARL SECTION
- Ē	COUNTY OF ss. ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL (Kans., Okla., and Colo.)
أُسُ ا	Armin Circum
. B	Bifore Assign undersigned, a Notary Public, within and for said county and state, on this
	ACK CO new 19 personally appeared
, ",	**************************************
	** Defendances **

Form 88—(Producers) 4-62 B

BOOK 191 PAGE 24 OIL AND GAS LEASE



AGREEMENT, M	ade and entered into	June	8th		19. 72, by and between
Raymond C. Mure	t and Helen R. Mi	ret, his wife	of Route 5	, Winfield, Kans	as 67156
<u> </u>			Party of the first par	t, hereinafter called lessor (whether one or more) and
Zenith Drilling	Corporation, Inc	G .		Party of the second part	, hereinafter called lesse
WITNESSETH, That the sai cash in hand paid, receipt kept and performed, has gi- vestigating, exploring by gi- their respective constituent stations, roadways, and of carbons, gases, and their t therein, situated in the Co	d lessor, for and in considerat of which is hereby acknowle anied, demised, leased and le ophysical and other means, j products; injecting gas, wate er structures and things the espective constituent products ounty of	tion of One & Mory deed, and of the covena to and by these presents prospecting, drilling, mit, so, other fluids, and air reon to produce, save, to, the following describe wley		reinafter contained on the prease and let unto said less and producing oil, liquid han laying pipe lines, storing cess, store, transport and any reversionary rights as the of Kansas	art of the lessee to be paid ee, for the purpose of in ydrocarbons, all gases, an oil, bullding tanks, powe arket said oil, liquid hydro after-acquired interest
described as follows, to-wit		unt on (CIA)	and the Court	half of the Con	4. h
	Quarter (S2SE4)	arcer (Swa) a	nd the South	-half of the Sou	theast
1 Section 26	Township 33-Souti	Range 5-Eas	tand containing	240	acres more or less
It is agreed that this le or cuther of them, is produc	ase shall remain in full force ted from said land by the less	for a term of three	being developed or op-	s from this date, and as lor crated.	ig thereafter as oil or gas
	premises the said lessee cov			,	•
ind saved from the leased	•				
	my to lessor for gas produced alue of such gas at the mout The lessee shall pay lessor as a not sold or used, lessee shall to the delay rental provided in the delay rental provided in se under the above term parathe principal dwelling house of				
If no well be commence	ed on said land on or before.	June 8th,	19 <u>73_</u> , this leas	e shall terminate as to both	parties, unless the lessee of
Winfield, Kansa	y or tender to the lessor, or i				Bank a
hip of said land, the sum of he privilege of deferring thenet of a well may be furly check or draft of lessee to said the said first rental sessee may at any time expensies and thereby surrentals puzzelhe frequenter. Should the first well of	of Two Hundred For- the commencement of a well it her deferred for like periods or any assignee thereof, mai didectstood and agreed that the is payable as aforesaid, but estimate and the service of the service inder this lease as to such p shall be reduced in the prop-	ty & No/100- for twelve months from or the same number of led or delivered on or to consideration first rec also the lesse's option or place of record, a re ortion or portions and ortion that the acrenge	said date. In like ma month's successively. lefore the rental payin ited herein, the down of extending that per cleuse or releases cov- be relieved of all oblig covered hereon is re-	DOLLARS, which shall op nnor and upon like payment. All such payments or tende ig date either direct to lease payment, covers not only it lod as aforesaid, and any an- ering any portion or portio ations as to the acreege sur- luced by said release are rele-	erate as a rental and cove s or tenders the commence or of recital may be mad or or assigns or to said de le privileges granted to the d all other rights conferred and of the above describe ondered, and thereutter th
welve months from the ex or before the expiration of and it is agreed that upon centuls and the effect the	rilled on the above described piration of the last rental per said twelve months shall resu- the resumption of the payme eof, shall continue in force	riod for which rental hame the payment of rentals, as above just as though there have	as been paid, this leas tals in the same amoi provided, that the las- id been no interruptio	e shall terminate as to both int and in the same manner, preceding paragraph hereof in the runtal payments.	nenced on said land with parties, unless the lessee as herein before provided governing the payment of
If said lessor owns a burrein provided shall be provided shall be provided shall be provided at the next successive and the ne	ess interest in the above desc aid the lessor only in the pro- eding rental anniversary after	ribed land than the en oportion which his inte- r any reversion occurs	tire and undivided fe rest bears to the who to cover the interest	e simple estate therein, ther le and undivided fee. Hov so acquired.	n the royalties and rentul vever, such rental shall b
When requested by less	ght to use, free of cost, gas, or, lessee shall bury his pipe :	lines below plow depth.		•	
	nearer than 200 feet to the l			the written consent of the	lessor.
Lessee shall have the r	ght at any time to remove all nence to drill a well within the diligence and dispatch, and s if such well had been compl	l machinery and fixture	s place d on said pre-	nises, including the right to f. the lessee shall have the paying quantities, this leas	draw and remove casing. right to drill such well to shall continue and be in
If the estate of eithor of either party heited are successors, or assigns, but imprished with the original life probate thereof or, in fine event of the death of authorizing payment or dephysiolo or due, and it is statice or assignees of such actual that not operate it thereof shall make due party or in separate cracts, the height of the proportion that the act separate tracts into which the proportion that the act separate tracts into which carries and such as such as the proportion that the act separate tracts into which the proportion that the act separate tracts into which the proportion that the act separate tracts into which the proportion that the act separate tracts into which the proportion of th	party hereto is transferred, c vested by descent or devise, no change in the ownership or or a certified copy thereof of the event lessor dies intestat lessor and no administration lessor and no administration lessor and no administration lessor and no administration lessor and no administration part or purts shall fall or no offect or affect this lease yments of said rentals. In cition or portions arising subs premises, nevertheless, may be eage owned by him bears to the land covered by this lear roduced from such separate	the the privilege of trait the covenints hereof si of said land or of any of any transfer by lesse e and his estate is beis being had on the est their credit as hereinb his lease shull be assig- take default in tho pay in 50 far as it covers ase lessee ussigns this equent to the date of the detail of the date of the entire leased area the entire leased area tags.	naferring in whole or hall extend to and be right hereunder shall by or with a certified in a definition of the way of the certified in a definition of the certified in a definition of the proportion of the pro	in part is expressly allowed, binding on the heirs, devises be binding on the heirs, devises be binding on the lease to copy of the will of the sad on the satisfactory to lesses the satisfactory to lesses at thirty days before said as to parts of the above donate part of the rents due so parts of the above donate part of the rents due said lands upon which the part, lessee shall be relieved and the part of the considerable properties are now or hit the royalties shall be paid bilguillon on the part of the or otherwise, or to furnish	or if the rights hereunder intil after lessee has been gether with a transcript of stration proceedings or, it executed by lessor's heir lessee has been gether with a transcript of stration proceedings or, it executed by lessor's heir lessee of the stration of the strat
Lessor hereby warrants from for lessor by payment to the rights of the holder	and agrees to defend the tit, any mortgages, taxes or oth thereof and may reimburse it	le to the lands herein c er liens on the above de self from any rental or	described, and agrees s scribed lands, in the e royalties accruing her	that the lessee shall have the vent of default of payment be eunder.	e right at any time to re y lessor, and be subrogated
					-
		•			
• • •					
Milianiania,	•				
I WICK CO. THE	. ,				
Whereof witness our ha	nds us of the day and year fir	at above written.	· P	100-	
-1- 12	<u> </u>		Clay	ond C. Muret	SEAL
NOTARY /	ži t,			Co. P. m	(SEAL)
Maria Contra			<u> </u>	n R. Mirret	KELIBEAL

	in and for said county and state, on this 5th 72, personally appeared Raymond C. Muret
PUBLIC &	
ne personally known to he the identical person s who	executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me
re WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my	ee and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. hand and official sort the downand year last above written.
commission expires November 21, 1972	(W. Vallingwood
·	Otis H. Collingwood Notary Public.
ATE OF	
UNTY OFss.	. ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL (Kans., Okla., and Colo.)
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, withi	in and for said county and state, on this
	, personally appeared
ne personally known to be the identical person who	executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me
executed the same asfre	se and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my	hand and official seal the day and year last above written.
commission expires	Notory Public.
ATE OF	. ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR CORPORATION
UNTY OF	
	, A. D., 19 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Publi
nd for the county and state aforesaid, personally appe me personally known to be the identical person who	eared to signed the name of the maker thereof to the within and foregoing
rument as itsPresident and acknowledge	ed to me thatexecuted the same asfree and nad deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth
Given under my hand and seal the day and year last	
commission expires	
William Control of the Control of th	Notary Public.
:	•
	11.1 . 8 / 5 5 1 1/4 1 1 1 1
	d on the a second of the secon
SE .	
E	The second of th
	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
S	A.M., ar Register to to to with which the to
10 To 10 Prow	To le la
	Cloud with the state of the sta
FROM Twp	TE. OF Canal Ity of Canal This instrument was 22 day of 130 o'clock book 191 o'clock bo
	oof of the standard of the sta
OIL	STATE OF County of This instru 22 14 4.30 It 4.30 It 9.30 When records of When recorded
DateNo. of 4	STATE 0 County of This is 22.2 it 4.2
l l l c s s	K B E E E E E E E E E
	ark to be witnessed by at least one person and also acknowledged,
For acknowledgment by m	nark, use regular Kansas acknowledgment,
,	
AMPLOD	
ATE OF	s. ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL (Kans., Okla., and Colo.)
ATE OF	
ATE OF	in and for said county and state, on this
ATE OF	in and for said county and state, on this

BOOK 191 PACE 25

Notary Public.

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS M. RHOADS LC

200 E. 1ST STREET, SUITE 301 WICHITA, KANSAS 67202-2114

TELEPHONE: (316) 260-4440 FACSIMILE: (316) 260-4419 CELLULAR: (316) 253-9665 EMAIL: tmrhoads@sbcglobal.net

May 19, 2025

Via Email: <u>jschlatter@morrislaing.com</u>

Jon Schlatter Morris Laing Law Firm 300 N. Mead, Suite 200 Wichita, Kansas 67202-2745

Re: Application of Darrah Oil Company, LLC for Drummond 1 Well Location Exception KCC Docket No. 25-CONS-3342-CWLE

Jon:

In order to resolve the issues raised by the application of Darrah Oil Company, LLC ("Darrah") in the above docket and our clients' ("Protesters") protest of the same, Protesters submit the following proposal allowing the Drummond 1 well to be drilled at its proposed location and unitization of the lease on which the well is to be drilled (the "Muret Lease") with a lease of Protesters' land to the South:

Protesters will agree to grant Darrah a new oil and gas lease of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NE/4) of Section 35, Township 33 South, Range 5 East having a six (6) month term, permitting the formation of one forty (40) acre unit for oil, and providing that production from the unit will hold only acreage from the new lease included in the unit. This will also be a non-drilling lease, so that production from the unit will have to be from a well located on acreage contributed to the unit from the Muret Lease. No further drilling or development of the new lease to be granted will be permitted.

We believe that this will satisfy Darrah's objectives by allowing it to drill its Drummond 1 well at its desired location, eliminating the need for a well location exception, and allow Darrah to hold its lease of some of the Protesters' mineral rights associated with their land to the South. It also prevents Protesters' mineral rights from being unfairly drained by Darrah's well located too close to their property line, and protects Protesters' surface rights against damage from drilling on their land. Rather than cause uncompensated drainage, Darrah's well will result in royalty paid to Protesters on a unit acreage attribution basis if it is productive. The short term of the new lease to be granted should not pose a problem for Darrah, given the June 1, 2025 expected spud date for the new well shown on the Notice of Intent to Drill submitted with Darrah's application.

Jon Schlatter Morris Laing Law Firm May 19, 2025 Page Two

We expect that the unit to be formed will have its North boundary located 430 feet North of the South line of the Muret Lease, and its South boundary located 890 feet South of the North line of Protesters' property. East-West dimensions will be 1,320 feet each to form the forty (40) acre unit, with the Drummond 1 well located on the Muret Lease at the center of the East-West measurement. A different configuration may be acceptable, so long as it does not reduce Protester's royalty on unit production.

Please let us know if this proposal is acceptable so that the trouble and expense of a hearing on Darrah's application can be avoided. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Thomas M. Rhoads Attorney at Law

trongel

TMR:fmv

cc: Protesters